

Nos. 24-1650, 24-1748, 24-1756, 24-1758, 24-1760, 24-1765, 24-1770, 24-1785, 24-1804, 24-1857, 24-1862, 24-1867, 24-1876, 24-1885, 24-1887, 24-1979, 24-1991, 24-2162, 24-2163, 25-1073, 25-1080, 25-1197, 25-1349 (CONSOLIDATED)

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

APPALACHIAN VOICES, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,

Respondent.

ON PETITIONS FOR REVIEW OF ORDERS OF THE
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE STATES IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT

ANDREA JOY CAMPBELL
Attorney General
Commonwealth of Massachusetts

TURNER SMITH
Deputy Chief
JULIA JONAS-DAY
JACQUELYN BIHRLE
Assistant Attorneys General
Energy & Environment Bureau
One Ashburton Pl.
Boston, MA 02108
Julia.jonas-day@mass.gov
617-963-2021

*Additional Counsel for Amici Curiae
Listed on Signature Page*

ROB BONTA
Attorney General
State of California

DAVID ZAFT
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
JINA KIM
Deputy Attorney General
Env't Justice & Protection Section
THEODORE McCOMBS
Deputy Attorney General
Natural Resources Law Section
300 S. Spring St., Suite 1702
Los Angeles, CA 90013
David.Zaft@doj.ca.gov
213-269-6372

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION & INTERESTS OF AMICI	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	5
I. The Rule is a Proper Exercise of FERC's Authority.....	5
A. The Rule Remedies Existing Practices that Cause Unjust and Unreasonable Rates	6
B. The Rule Will Promote, Not Impede, State Authority Over Generation...11	11
II. Order 1920's Requirement that Transmission Providers Consult Relevant State Entities is Just and Reasonable and Consistent with the Federal Power Act....15	15
III. Order 1920 Does Not Implicate the Major Questions Doctrine, the Nondelegation Doctrine, or Equal Sovereignty Principles	20
A. Order 1920 Does Not Implicate the Major Questions Doctrine	20
B. State Petitioners Have Not Shown that Order 1920 Violates the Nondelegation Doctrine	24
C. Order 1920 Does Not Implicate Equal Sovereignty Principles	27
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**CASES**

<i>Atlantic City Electric Co. v. FERC</i> , 295 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	19
<i>Biden v. Nebraska</i> , 600 U.S. 477 (2023).....	21
<i>City of Cleveland v. FERC</i> , 773 F.2d 1368 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	19
<i>Connecticut Dep’t of Pub. Util. Control v. FERC</i> , 569 F.3d 477 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	14
<i>Diamond Alternative Energy LLC v. EPA</i> , 145 S. Ct. 2121 (2025).....	28
<i>FCC v. Consumers’ Rsch.</i> , 606 U.S. 658 (2025).....	26, 27
<i>Federal Power Commission v. Hope Natural Gas Co.</i> , 320 U.S. 591 (1944).....	27
<i>FERC v. Elec. Power Supply Ass’n</i> , 577 U.S. 260 (2016).....	6, 13, 14
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 588 U.S. 128 (2019).....	25
<i>N.C. Coastal Fisheries Reform Grp. v. Capt. Gaston LLC</i> , 76 F.4th 291 (4th Cir. 2023)	21
<i>Nat'l Pork Producers Council v. Ross</i> , 598 U.S. 356 (2023).....	28

<i>New York v. FERC</i> , 535 U.S. 1 (2002).....	6
<i>NRG Power Mktg., LLC v. FERC</i> , 862 F.3d 108 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	20
<i>Ohio v. EPA</i> , 98 F. 4th 288 (D.C. Cir. 2024).....	28
<i>Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. State Energy Res. Conservation & Dev. Comm'n</i> , 461 U.S. 190 (1983).....	14
<i>Paul v. United States</i> , 589 U.S. 1087 (2019).....	25
<i>Piedmont Env't Council v. FERC</i> , 558 F.3d 304 (4th Cir. 2009)	15
<i>S.C. Pub. Serv. Auth. v. FERC</i> , 762 F.3d 41 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	6, 13, 14, 17, 26
<i>Save Jobs USA v. Dep't of Homeland Sec'y</i> , 111 F.4th 76 (D.C. Cir. 2024).....	20
<i>Shelby County v. Holder</i> , 570 U.S. 529 (2013).....	27, 28
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 597 U.S. 697 (2022).....	21, 23

FEDERAL STATUTES

16 U.S.C. § 824(a)	23, 26
16 U.S.C. § 824(b)(1).....	6, 26
16 U.S.C. § 824d.....	5

16 U.S.C. § 824d(a)	6
16 U.S.C. § 824d(b)	6
16 U.S.C. § 824e(a).....	6, 18, 22, 26
16 U.S.C. § 825l(b)	6
42 U.S.C. § 1311(a)	21
42 U.S.C. § 1342(a)(1).....	21
42 U.S.C. § 1362(6)	21
Electricity Modernization Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-58, 119 Stat. 594 (2005).....	26, 27
Inflation Reduction Act, Pub. L. No. 117-169, 136 Stat. 1818 (2022).....	23
Infrastructure Investment and Jobs Act, Pub. L. No. 117-58, 135 Stat. 429 (2021).....	23

OTHER AUTHORITIES

187 FERC ¶ 61,068 (May 13, 2024).....	2, 6, 7, 10, 11, 12, 13, 15, 16, 24
189 FERC ¶ 61,126 (Nov. 21, 2024)	2, 9, 11, 12, 13, 15, 16, 17
191 FERC ¶ 61,026 (Apr. 11, 2025).....	2, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20
<i>PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.</i> , 185 FERC 61,107 (2023).....	8
